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Current 

Steo Annual I Hourlv

Probation Officer 

Start/Prob. $39,771.48 $19.12 

1 $40,964.62 $19.69 

2 $42,193.56 $20.29 

3 $43,459.36 $20.89 

4 $44,763.14 $21.52 

5 $46,106.04 $22.17 

6 $47,489.23 $22.83 

7 $48,913.90 $23.52 

8 $50,381.31 $24.22 

9 $51,892.75 $24.95 

10 $53,449.53 $25.70 

11 $55,053.03 $26.47 

12 $56,704.63 $27.26 

13 $58,405.75 $28.08 

14 $60,157.93 $28.92 

15 $61,962.67 $29.79 

APPENDIX A - WAGES 

COMPENSATORY PLAN 

ROCK ISLAND COUNTY COURT SERVICES 

FY 2017 FY 2018 FY2019 

Annual I Hourlv Annual I Hourlv Annual I Hourlv

O.OOo/o 0.00% 2.00% 

12/1/2016 12/1/2017 12/1/2018 

$39,771.48 $19.12 $39,771.48 $19.12 $40,566.91 $19.50 

$40,964.62 $19.69 $40,964.62 $19.69 $41,783.91 $20.09 

$42,193.56 $20.29 $42,193.56 $20.29 $43,037.43 $20.69 

$43,459.36 $20.89 $43,459.36 $20.89 $44,328.55 $21.31 

$44,763.14 $21.52 $44,763.14 $21.52 $45,658.40 $21.95 

$46,106.04 $22.17 $46,106.04 $22.17 $47,028.16 $22.61 

$47,489.23 $22.83 $47,489.23 $22.83 $48,439.01 $23.29 

$48,913.90 $23.52 $48,913.90 $23.52 $49,892.18 $23.99 

$50,381.31 $24.22 $50,381.31 $24.22 $51,388.94 $24.71 

$51,892.75 $24.95 $51,892.75 $24.95 $52,930.61 $25.45 

$53,449.53 $25.70 $53,449.53 $25.70 $54,518.52 $26.21 

$55,053.03 $26.47 $55,053.03 $26.47 $56,154.09 $27.00 

$56,704.63 $27.26 $56,704.63 $27.26 $57,838.72 $27.81 

$58,405.75 $28.08 $58,405.75 $28.08 $59,573.87 $28.64 

$60,157.93 $28.92 $60,157.93 $28.92 $61,361.09 $29.50 

$61,962.67 $29.79 $61,962.67 $29.79 $63,201.92 $30.39 
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FY2020 FY 2021 

Annual I Hourlv Annual I Hourly

2.00% 2.00% 

12/1/2019 12/1/2020 

$41,378.25 $19.89 $42,205.81 $20.29 

$42,619.59 $20.49 $43,471.98 $20.90 

$43,898.18 $21.10 $44,776.14 $21.53 

$45,215.12 $21.74 $46,119.42 $22.17 

$46,571.57 $22.39 $47,503.00 $22.84 

$47,968.72 $23.06 $48,928.10 $23.52 

$49,407.79 $23.75 $50,395.95 $24.23 

$50,890.02 $24.47 $51,907.82 $24.96 

$52,416.71 $25.20 $53,465.05 $25.70 

$53,989.22 $25.96 $55,069.00 $26.48 

$55,608.89 $26.74 $56,721.07 $27.27 

$57,277.17 $27.54 $58,422.72 $28.09 

$58,995.50 $28.36 $60,175.41 $28.93 

$60,765.34 $29.21 $61,980.65 $29.80 

$62,588.31 $30.09 $63,840.08 $30.69 

$64,465.96 $30.99 $65,755.28 $31.61 



APPPENDIX A WAGES (continued) 

a. Effective 12/01/2016 each step of the current wage scale shall be increased by
zero (0.00%) percent. The wages in each step shall remain frozen until
11/30/2018. Even though wages at each step are frozen at their FY 2016 level,
employees are still be eligible to advance through the wage scale steps as
provided below in each year of this Agreement.

b. Effective 12/01/2018 each step of the wage scale shall be increased by two
(2.00%) percent.

c. Effective 12/01/2019 each step of the wage scale shall be increased by two
(2.00%) percent.

d. Effective 12/01/2020 each step of the wage scale shall be increased by two
(2.00%) percent;

e. All wages are fully retroactive to their effective dates.

WAGE MATRIX PLACEMENT & MOVEMENT: 
All new employees shall be placed at the start step of the wage matrix upon 

their date of hire. Employees, on their anniversary dates and contingent on the 
employee having received an evaluation which meets standards of satisfactory 
performance on their evaluation preceding the employee's anniversary, will advance to 
the next step in the wage scale upon completion of each year of service until the 
employee reaches the top step. Steps are numbered for identification purposes and do 
not necessarily reflect years of service of the employee. Employee 
hired before December 1, 1999 shall continue to receive increases anually on or about 
December 1. 

LONGEVITY BONUS: 
Employees with twenty or more years of service will receive, in addition to their 

base wages, an annual lump sum longevity bonus equal to one ( 1 %) percent of their 
base wages on their anniversary date. 
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APPENDIX B - DUES AUTHORIZATION FORM 

ILLINOIS FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE 

LABOR COUNCIL 

974 CLOCK TOWER DRIVE 

SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62704 

!, ____________________ , hereby authorize my 

employer, the Chief Judge of the 14th Judicial Circuit, to deduct from my wages the 

uniform amount of monthly dues set by the Illinois Fraternal Order of Police Labor 

Council, for expenses connected with the cost of negotiating and maintaining the 

collective bargaining agreement between the parties and to remit such dues to the 

Illinois Fraternal Order of Police Labor Council as it may from time to time direct. In 

addition, I authorize my Employer to deduct from wages any back dues owed to the 

Illinois Fraternal Order of Police Labor Council from the date of my employment, in 

such manner as it so directs. 

Date: _______ _ Signed: _________________ _ 

Address: 
-----------------

City: __________________ _ 

State: _________ Zip: ________ _ 

Telephone: ________________ _ 

Email: 
------------------

Employment Start Date: --------

Title: 

Employer, please remit all dues deductions to: 

Illinois Fraternal Order of Police Labor Council 
Attn: Accounting 
97 4 Clock Tower Drive 
Springfield, Illinois 62704 

(217) 698-9433

Dues remitted to the 1/linois Fraternal Order of Police Labor Council are not tax deductible as 
charitable contributions for federal income tax purposes; however, they may be deductible on 
Schedule A of Form 1040 as a miscellaneous deduction. 

Chief Judge 14th Judicial Circuit/IFOPLC 2016-2021 35 



APPENDIX C - GRIEVANCE FORM 
(Use additional sheets where necessary) 

Date Filed: 
-------

Department: 
-------------------------

Grievant's Name: 
---------------------------------

Last First M.I.

STEP ONE 

Date of Incident or Date Knew of Facts Giving Rise to Grievance: 
-----

Article(s) and Sections(s) of Contract violated: 
---------------

Briefly state the facts: 
-----------------------------

Remedy Sought: _________________________________ _

Given To: Date/Time: 
---------------- -------------

Grievant's Signature FOP Representative Signature 

EMPLOYER'S STEP ONE RESPONSE 

Employer Representative Signature 

Person to Whom Response Given 

STEP TWO 

Reasons for Advancing Grievance: 

Position 

Date 

--------------------------

Given To: Date/Time: 
---------------- --------------

Grievant's Signature FOP Representative Signature 

EMPLOYER'S STEP TWO RESPONSE 

Employer Representative Signature Position 

Person to Whom Response Given Date 
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LETTER OF AGREEMENT 

The parties agree to form a labor-management committee to explore 
alternatives to the present system of scheduling. Once the committee has 
agreed upon a system it shall be implemented as a pilot project for a period of 
six months, during which time, subject to mutual agreement the parties may 
adjust the program as to make it more successful. If no plan is agreed upon 
and the six (6) month pilot program has not been completed by February 1, 
2007, the Union may demand the collective bargaining agreement be open for 
negotiation over this matter. 

Whatever program is devised, unless there is mutual agreement to the 
contrary, officers who work with "Girls Group" and "VIP" and "Perpetrators will 
not be required to flex their schedules with these committees. 
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APPENDIX D - WORKPLACE CLOSURES 

Rock Island County 
Policy Regarding 

Closing of County Facilities 
During Inclement Weather and Emergency Situations 

Section 206 

From time to time in the Quad-City Area, the need arises to close County 
facilities due to inclement weather. It shall be the policy of Rock Island County 
that any and all facility closings due to inclement weather shall be made by 
agreement of the Chairman of the County Board, the Sheriff of Rock Island 
County, and the Chief Judge of the 14th Judicial Circuit. 

Determination of closure shall be based on, but not limited to: amount of snow 
received; condition of area roads; ability of staff to safely travel to and from 
County facilities; clearing of all County parking facilities; and potential danger 
from the weather conditions. 

In the event of an emergency situation, determination of closure shall be made 
by the appropriate department head or elected official with concurrence of the 
County Board Chairman and/ or Sheriff of Rock Island County. All facilities 
may not be closed during an emergency situation; depending on the severity. 
An emergency situation is defined as no electricity, no water, or other 
catastrophic incident. 

Employees of Rock Island County, unless stated otherwise under a bargaining 
agreement or determined otherwise by the County Board Chairman, will be 
required to use a source of paid benefit time during any closure of facilities. 
The source of benefit time will be decided by the employee. If an employee does 
not have a paid source of benefit time, the employee will receive no pay for 
hours not worked during the closure of facilities. Employees who were 
scheduled off for vacation, comp time, sick time, workers compensation, etc., 
or not scheduled to work will not receive compensation for the time the 
facilities were closed. Employees who are required to work (such as 
Correctional Officers, Zoo employees, Deputies, Public Works employees and 
Oak Glen Home staff) due to twenty-four hour coverage necessities, public 
safety, or care of residents, animals or facilities, shall be compensated 
according to hours worked with no additional compensation. 
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